Joint Committee on Ways and Means
Transportation and Economic Development Subcommittee

Recording Log

May 8, 2013
1:00 p.m.
HR H-174
Members Present: Sen. Johnson, Co-Chair (phone) Rep. Jenson, Co-Chair
Sen. Shields Rep. Read
Sen. Hansell Rep. McKeown
Members Excused:
Staff Present: Linda Gilbert, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office

Michelle Deister, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Tiffany Koss, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

Items Heard: SB 831, Relating to highway construction workforce development
— Public Hearing
Department of Transportation Federal Grant Request — Work
Session
HB 2263, Relating to motor vehicles — Work Session
HB 5044, Racing Commission — Work Session

This Recording Log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the audio.

JWMTR
5/8/2013 1:03:04 PM

1:03:06 PM Co-Chair Jenson calls the meeting to order

1:03:08 PM {Exhibit} 1: Agenda

1:03:37 PM Co-Chair Jenson OPENS PUBLIC HEARING ON SB 831, Relating to highway
construction workforce development

1:04:21 PM {Exhibit} 2: SB 831, Legislative Fiscal Office Materials

1:04:22 PM Sen. Shields

1:04:41 PM Co-Chair Jenson

1:05:16 PM Sen. Shields

1:08:54 PM Co-Chair Jenson

1:09:09 PM Co-Chair Johnson
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1:09:26 PM
1:09:42 PM
1:10:00 PM
1:10:04 PM
1:13:55 PM
1:14:34 PM
1:14:43 PM
1:15:13 PM
1:16:31 PM
1:16:41 PM
1:19:19 PM
1:19:21 PM
1:19:40 PM
1:19:58 PM
1:22:09 PM
1:22:46 PM
1:25:36 PM
1:26:03 PM
1:31:02 PM
1:31:11 PM
1:32:27 PM
1:34:39 PM
1:34:44 PM
1:35:14 PM
1:35:41 PM
1:37:04 PM
1:38:10 PM
1:38:41 PM
1:38:55 PM
1:39:22 PM
1:40:05 PM
1:40:19 PM
1:41:08 PM
1:41:41 PM
1:41:55 PM
1:44:51 PM
1:47:28 PM
1:47:50 PM
1:48:55 PM
1:48:57 PM
1:49:13 PM
1:49:45 PM
1:50:11 PM
1:50:38 PM
1:52:30 PM
1:52:31 PM
1:56:30 PM
1:56:32 PM
2:03:59 PM
2:05:57 PM

Sen. Shields

Co-Chair Jenson

Connie Ashbrook, Oregon Trades Women, Public Testimony
{Exhibit} 3: SB 831, Written Testimony, Ashbrook

Co-Chair Johnson

Co-Chair Jenson

Ms. Ashbrook

Co-Chair Johnson

Co-Chair Jenson

Penny Painter, Cooper Zietz Engineers, Public Testimony
Co-Chair Johnson

Co-Chair Jenson

Co-Chair Johnson

Ms. Painter

Co-Chair Johnson

Ms. Painter

Co-Chair Johnson

Ms. Painter

Rep. Read

Rep. McKeown

Ms. Painter

Rep. McKeown

Ms. Painter

Rep. McKeown

Ms. Painter

Co-Chair Johnson

Ms. Painter

Rep. Read

Ms. Painter

Co-Chair Johnson

Rep. Read

Ms. Painter

Rep. Read

Katherine Bartlett, Governor's Office for Agnes Balassa, Public Testimony
{Exhibit} 4: SB 831, Written Testimony, Balassa

Aida Aranda, Oregon Laborers Training, Public Testimony
Rep. McKeown

Ms. Aranda

Co-Chair Johnson

Ms. Aranda

Rep. McKeown

Rep. McKeown

Co-Chair Jenson

Rick Metzger, Northwest Construction Alliance, Public Testimony
Matthew Garret, Department of Transportation, Public Testimony
{Exhibit} 5: SB 831, Written Testimony, Garrett

Co-Chair Jenson

Steven Simms, Bureau of Labor and Industries, Public Testimony
Co-Chair Johnson

Mr. Simms
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2:08:16 PM
2:08:35 PM
2:10:24 PM
2:12:20 PM
2:12:23 PM
2:12:39 PM

2:13:11 PM
2:14:04 PM
2:14:54 PM

2:15:06 PM
2:15:09 PM
2:15:14 PM

2:15:42 PM

2:15:53 PM
2:15:56 PM
2:15:57 PM
2:15:58 PM
2:15:59 PM
2:16:00 PM
2:17:29 PM
2:17:30 PM

2:17:57 PM
2:17:58 PM
2:18:27 PM
2:18:41 PM
2:19:01 PM
2:19:30 PM
2:19:46 PM

2:19:51 PM
2:20:04 PM
2:20:06 PM
2:20:06 PM
2:20:08 PM
2:20:27 PM
2:21:18 PM
2:21:52 PM
2:22:00 PM
2:22:24 PM
2:22:42 PM
2:25:50 PM
2:25:59 PM

2:26:05 PM

Co-Chair Jenson

John Rakowitz, AGC, Public Testimony

Ryan Trivett, Public Testimony

Co-Chair Jenson

Co-Chair Jenson CLOSES PUBLIC HEARING ON SB 831

Co-Chair Jenson OPENS WORK SESSION ON FEDERAL GRANT REQUEST,
Department of Transportation

Tom McClellan, DMV Administrator Department of Transportation

Co-Chair Jenson

Tamara Brickman, Policy and Budget Analyst, Department of Administrative
Services

Linda Gilbert, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office

Co-Chair Jenson

{Exhibit} 6: Legislative Fiscal Office Department of Transportation Federal Grant
Request

MOTION: Sen. Shields MOVES Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation to
federal grant application request to the Full Committee with a Do Pass
recommendation

Co-Chair Jenson

VOTE:5-0-1

AYES: Sens. Hansell, and Shields; and Reps. McKeown, Read and Jenson
EXC: Sen. Johnson

Co-Chair Jenson, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED
Co-Chair Jenson

Co-Chair Jenson CLOSES WORK SESSION ON

Co-Chair Jenson OPENS WORK SESSION ON HB 2263, Relating to motor
vehicles

Ms. Gilbert

{Exhibit} 7: HB 2263, Legislative Fiscal Office Work Session Materials
Co-Chair Johnson

Ms. Gilbert

Mr. McClellan

Co-Chair Jenson

MOTION: Rep. Read MOVES HB 2263 to the Full Committee with a Do Pass
recommendation

Co-Chair Jenson

VOTE:5-0-1

AYES: Sens. Hansell, and Shields; and Reps. McKeown, Read and Jenson
EXC: Sen. Johnson

Co-Chair Jenson, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED
Co-Chair Jenson

Co-Chair Jenson CLOSES WORK SESSION ON HB 2263

Co-Chair Jenson

Co-Chair Jenson OPENS WORK SESSION ON HB 5044, Racing Commission
Michelle Deister, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office

{Exhibit} 8: HB 5044, Legislative Fiscal Office Work Session Materials
Co-Chair Jenson

MOTION: Sen. Shields MOVES Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation to HB
5044

Co-Chair Jenson
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2:26:25PM VOTE:5-0-1

2:26:26 PM AYES: Sens. Hansell, and Shields; and Reps. McKeown, Read and Jenson

2:26:27 PM EXC: Sen. Johnson

2:26:29 PM Co-Chair Jenson, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED

2:26:55 PM Ms. Deister

2:27:43 PM Co-Chair Jenson

2:28:03 PM Ms. Deister

2:28:20 PM Co-Chair Jenson

2:28:30 PM MOTION: Rep. Read MOVES Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation on Key
Performance Measures

2:28:37 PM Co-Chair Jenson

2:28:49 PM VOTE:5-0-1

2:28:49 PM AYES: Sens. Hansell, and Shields; and Reps. McKeown, Read and Jenson

2:28:50 PM EXC: Sen. Johnson

2:28:51 PM Co-Chair Jenson, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED

2:29:08 PM Ms. Deister

2:29:42 PM Co-Chair Jenson

2:30:20 PM MOTION: Sen. Shields MOVES Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation to
amend HB 5044

2:30:42 PM Co-Chair Jenson

2:31:26 PM VOTE:5-0-1

2:31:27 PM AYES: Sens. Hansell, and Shields; and Reps. McKeown, Read and Jenson

2:31:27 PM EXC: Sen. Johnson

2:31:28 PM Co-Chair Jenson, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED

2:31:33 PM Co-Chair Jenson

2:31:46 PM MOTION: Rep. Read MOVES HB 5044, as amended, to the Full Committee
with a Do Pass recommendation

2:31:52 PM Co-Chair Jenson

2:32.09PM VOTE:5-0-1

2:32:09 PM AYES: Sens. Hansell, and Shields; and Reps. McKeown, Read and Jenson

2:32:10 PM EXC: Sen. Johnson

2:32:11 PM Co-Chair Jenson, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED

2:32:22 PM Co-Chair CLOSES WORK SESSION

2:32:37 PM Co-Chair Jenson

2:32:40 PM Sen. Shields

2:33:09 PM Co-Chair Jenson adjourns the meeting

2:33:09 PM ADDITIONAL EXHIBITS

2:33:09 PM {Exhibit} 9: SB 831, Written Testimony, IBEW 48

2:33:09 PM {Exhibit} 10: SB 831, Witness Registration List

EXHIBITS

1:03:08 PM {Exhibit} 1: Agenda

1:04:21 PM {Exhibit} 2: SB 831, Legislative Fiscal Office Materials

1:10:04 PM {Exhibit} 3: SB 831, Written Testimony, Ashbrook

1:41:55 PM {Exhibit} 4: SB 831, Written Testimony, Balassa
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1:52:31 PM
2:15:14 PM

2:17:58 PM
2:22:42 PM
2:33:09 PM
2:33:09 PM

{Exhibit} 5: SB 831, Written Testimony, Garrett

{Exhibit} 6: Legislative Fiscal Office Department of Transportation Federal Grant
Request

{Exhibit} 7: HB 2263, Legislative Fiscal Office Work Session Materials

{Exhibit} 8: HB 5044, Legislative Fiscal Office Work Session Materials

{Exhibit} 9: SB 831, Written Testimony, IBEW 48

{Exhibit} 10: SB 831, Witness Registration List

Joint Ways and Means Transportation and Economic Development Subcommittee — May 8, 2013 Page 5



